NSP-214 Western Natural Gas Company 1006 MAIN STREET

Warner

but are surtain in a four days - all

Kouston 2. Texas

November 23, 1955

W. K. DAVIS VICE-PRESIDENT IN CHARGE OF OPERATIONS

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P.O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

We herewith make application in triplicate for administrative approval of a non-standard gas provation unit of 160 acres consisting of the SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SE 1/4 NW 1/4, NE 1/4 SW 1/4, and NW 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 6, Township 258, Range 37E, Les County, New Mexico. This unit is to be assigned to our Wells No. 1 Well in the Jalmat Pool, located 1980' from the North Line and 1980' from the East Line of Section 6-258-37E. This location also falls 660' from the North and East Lines of the Lease. We attach herewith 3 copies of the plat of this unit showing the acreage involved, the location of the well, and the offset ownership.

We wish to make the following statements in compliance with Order No. R-520:

- Our Wells No. 1 was originally completed on October 19, 1939 1. as a gas well in the Yates Formation through perforations 2830-3150'. This well was completed prior to the effective date of Order No. R-520 and in accordance with the spacing regulations in effect at the time of completion.
- 2. The well is completed within the vertical limits and the horizontal limits of the Jalmat Pool.
- The location falls within the limits prescribed for a 3. 160 acre unit by Rule 5(a), Order No. R-520.
- 4. The unit consists of continuous and contiguous acreage.
- The unit lies wholly within a governmental section. 5.
- 6. In my opinion, the unit is reasonably productive of gas.

- 7. The unit does not exceed 5280' slong its length or width.
- 8. By copy of this letter and plat, we have notified the following offset owners by registered U.S. Mail (return receipt requested):

Skelly Oil Company	Phillips Petroleum Company
Box 38	Box 2105
Hobbs, New Mexico	Hobbs, New Mexico
Westates Petroleum Corporation	El Paso Natural Gas Company
Box 1381	El Paso Natural Gas Company Building
Jal, New Mexico	El Paso, Texas

Anderson-Prichard Oil Corporation Box 2197 Hobbs, New Mexico

- 9. In my opinion this well will produce the allowable normally assigned to a 160 acre gas proration unit.
- 10. New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission Order No. R-704, Paragraph 5, states that the formation of this 160 acre unit would constitute orderly development of the Jalmat Gas Pool and protect correlative rights.

Very truly yours, Paul C. Hright

PCW:mn

cc :K.P. Moore R.H. McKoy Skelly Oil Company Westates Petroleum Corporation Anderson-Frichard Oil Corporation Phillips Petroleum Company El Paso Natural Gas Company

> I hereby certify that the statements made in this application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and behief.

Chief Engineer Title

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THE 25 DAY OF November, 1955.

my nichold U.S.A.C GRUSCOUNTY, TEXAS

(SEAL)

MARY NICHOLS Notally Public in and for Horris County, Texas